The diluted earnings per share calculation for the year ended December 31, 2010 is based on the shares and instruments representing potential
shares that were distributed to Northrop Grumman shareholders on March 31, 2011. The assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived
from such assumptions are based on information accumulated through September 30, 2011.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the
spin-off been completed on the date assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of operations that would have resulted had we been
operating as an independent, publicly-owned company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of our future results
of operations.

51

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON INGALLS INDUSTRIES, INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Huntington Ingalls Industries, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in millions) Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Statement of Operations
Sales and service revenues $ 4,840 $ �  $ 4,840 $ 6,723 $ �  $ 6,723
Operating expenses* 4,854 6 [A] 4,860 6,475 (3)[A] 6,472

Operating income (loss) (14) (6) (20) 248 (3) 251
Other expense
Interest expense (75) (15)[C] (90) (40) (80)[B] (120)
Other, net �  �  �  (2) �  (2)

Earnings (loss) from operations before
income taxes (89) (21) (110) 206 (77) 129
Federal income taxes 74 (7)[D] 67 71 (18)[D] 53

Net earnings (loss) $ (163) $ (14) $ (177) $ 135 $ (59) $ 76
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 32 �  32 16 �  16

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (131) $ (14) $ (145) $ 151 $ (59) $ 92

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (3.34) $ (3.63) $ 2.78 $ 1.56
Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 48.8 48.8 48.8 48.8

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (3.34) $ (3.63) $ 2.78 $ 1.53
Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 48.8 48.8 48.8 49.6

* Inclusive of cost of sales and service revenues, general and administrative expenses, and goodwill impairment.
See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

[A] We believe that costs required to operate the shipbuilding business as a stand alone company approximate those costs allocated to NGSB